MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Chapter 23.

AN ACT to Transfer Section Eight of Chapter One Hundred Fifty-seven to Chapter Thirty-three.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 8 of c. 157, transferred. Section 10 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 10. Overseers' duties. Overseers shall have the care of persons chargeable to their town, and cause them to be relieved and employed at the expense of the town, and the town may direct their employment. Overseers of the poor and all other officers having charge of the administration of pauper funds shall keep full and accurate records of the paupers fully supported, the persons relieved and partially supported, and the travelers and vagrants lodged at the expense of their respective towns, together with the amount paid by them for such support and relief and shall annually make return of the number of such persons supported and relieved, with the cost, to the department of health and welfare.'

Approved March 8, 1933.

Chapter 24.

AN ACT to Revise Penalty Provisions in Chapter Seventy-two.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Penalty. Section 7 of chapter 72 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 7. Certificate of marriage out of state to be filed; penalty. When residents of this state go into another state for the purpose of marriage, and it is there solemnized, and they return to dwell here, they shall, on the blank prepared by the state registrar for that purpose, fill out and file a certificate of their marriage with the clerk of the town in which each of them lived, within 7 days after their return. The clerk shall then record such marriage. Any person who fails to make the report of his marriage as above provided shall forfeit \$20, half to the prosecutor and half to the town where the forfeit is incurred.'
- Sec. 2. Penalty. Section 5 of chapter 72 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 5. Clerk to give certificate to parties, but not to paupers, nor to minors without written consent of parties; penalty. The clerk shall deliver to the parties a certificate specifying the time when such intentions were

CHAP. 24

entered with him; and it shall be delivered to the minister or magistrate before he begins to solemnize the marriage; but no such certificate shall be issued to a male under 21, or to a female under 18 years of age, without the written consent of their parents or guardians first presented, if they have any living in the state; or to a male or female under 16 years of age without the written consent of their parents or guardians first presented, if they have any living in the state, and without said clerk having notified in writing the judge of probate in the county in which they reside of the filing of such intentions, who may in the interest of public welfare, order that no such certificate shall issue, nor to a town pauper when the overseers of such town deposit a list of their paupers with the clerk. Whoever contracts a marriage or makes false representations to procure the certificate provided for above or the solemnization of marriage contrary to this chapter shall forfeit \$100. The clerk of any town or his deputy who intentionally violates the provisions of this section or falsely states the residence of either party named in the certificate above mentioned shall forfeit \$20 for each offense.'

- Sec. 3. Penalty. Section 10 of chapter 72 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 10. Marriage among Quakers; penalty. Marriages solemnized among Quakers or Friends, in the form heretofore practiced in their meeting, are valid, and not affected by the foregoing provisions; and the clerk or the keeper of the records of the meeting in which they are solemnized, shall make return thereof as provided in section 17. Any person who wilfully neglects or refuses to perform the duty imposed upon him by the provisions of this section shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100 for each offense, for the use of the town in which the offense occurred.'
- Sec. 4. Penalty. Section II of chapter 72 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. II. Persons authorized to solemnize marriages; secretary of state to issue license; license or certified copy to be received as evidence; revocation of license; penalty. Every justice of the peace and every notary public residing in this state may solemnize marriages therein. Every ordained minister of the gospel, clergyman engaged in the service of the religious body to which he belongs, or person licensed to preach by an association of ministers, religious seminary or ecclesiastical body, whether a resident or non-resident of this state, and of either sex, may solemnize marriages therein after being licensed for that purpose, upon application duly filed with the secretary of state, as herein provided. Such application shall be made upon blanks furnished by the secretary of state which shall be signed by the applicant and set forth the necessary facts in the premises,

which facts shall be certified to by the clerk, treasurer, or any of the municipal officers of the town wherein the applicant resides, or wherein the ceremony is to be performed. Upon receipt of such application the secretary of state shall issue to the applicant a license under the seal of the state to the effect that he is authorized to solemnize marriages in this state. Such license, or a certified copy thereof shall be received as evidence in all courts of his authority in the premises, and a copy of the record of any marriage solemnized by such licensee duly made and kept, attested or sworn to by the clerk of the town in which the marriage intention was recorded or in which the marriage was solemnized shall be received in all courts as evidence of the fact of marriage. Such license shall continue until revoked by the governor for cause, after notice and an opportunity to be heard thereon. any person wilfully neglects or refuses to perform any duty imposed upon him by the provisions of this section, he shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100 for each offense, for the use of the town in which the offense occurred, and the state registrar shall enforce this section as far as it comes within his power and shall notify the county attorney of the county in which said penalty should be enforced of the facts that have come to his knowledge, and upon receipt of such notice the county attorney shall prosecute the defaulting person or persons.'

Sec. 5. Penalty. The first 4 paragraphs of section 14 of chapter 72 of the revised statutes are hereby repealed.

Approved March 8, 1933.

Chapter 25.

AN ACT to Transfer Law Relating to the Courts to the Court Chapter.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 88 of c. 22, transferred. Section 88 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and is hereby re-enacted as section 77-A of chapter 91.

Approved March 8, 1933.

Chapter 26.

AN ACT Repealing Obsolete Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 12, § 61, repealed. Section 61 of chapter 12 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Approved March 8, 1933.